INTERNATIONAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

128. <u>International Review Committee (IRC).</u> (8/07)

128.1 <u>Purpose</u>

The purposes of this Committee are:

- A. To study the qualifications of and make recommendations regarding candidates for International offices from the Cal-Nev-Ha District. All recommendations are subject to the approval of the District Board of Trustees.
- B. To support the candidate for International office and to continue that support upon election as an International Officer.
- C. To study the qualifications of and make recommendations regarding candidates for International office from other districts.
- D. To study and approve or reject requests from other districts to nominate or second candidates for International office.
- E. To study and recommend actions to be taken regarding amendments, and other matters to be considered at International Conventions.
- F. To keep the general membership of the Cal-Nev-Ha District informed on the nature of the IRC and of the matters to be considered at International Conventions.

128.2 <u>Procedures</u>

- A. The IRC will consider recommendations made to it concerning candidates and all other matters to be considered at International Conventions.
- B. Recommendations of the IRC will be presented to the Committee of Past Governors, to the District Board of Trustees and at International Conventions, to the District Caucus.
- C. The IRC shall meet:
 - 1. At least 30 days prior to the International Convention. (8/06)
 - 2. With ten (10) days written notice, on call of the District Governor, the IRC,: Chairman; or at the request of a majority of its members.

128.3 <u>Committee Membership</u>

The membership of the IRC will consist of the following Kiwanians as appointed by the Governor, with the concurrence of the current International Officer or endorsed candidate for International Trustee, that are serving in such offices and who will support our District's approved candidate for International office or our sitting International Officer.

- A. The Governor
- B. The Immediate Past Governor
- C. The current and former members of the International Board of Trustees from the California-Nevada Hawaii District
- D. Three Past Governors who are active at the International level (8/07)
- E. The District Secretary
- F. The Governor-elect
- G. One Trustee (3/08)
- H. The current endorsed candidate for International Trustee from this District
- I. The District Parliamentarian (8/07)

128.4 Officers

The Chair shall be appointed by the Governor from the Committee membership with the concurrence of the current International Officer who is serving on the International Board of Trustees from this District or endorsed candidate for International Office from this District. No current candidate for International office shall serve as the Chair of the Committee. (3/08)

The Secretary shall be the District Secretary.

128.5 <u>Rules of Conduct</u> (8/02)

The recommended positions of the IRC shall be the only opinions supported by Committee members at official meetings of the District. Committee members shall not wear any election paraphernalia for any candidate for International Office while serving in their official capacity as a Committee member at any public meeting, such as a meeting of the District Board of Trustees or a District Caucus. This policy is in no way intended to restrict any IRC member from supporting any candidate or rendering personal opinions on any subject outside of the stated meetings; provided however, notwithstanding anything provided in this Section to the contrary, every IRC member shall support the District's endorsed candidate for International Office at all official meetings of the District and in their campaign efforts. (8/10)

128.6 Removal from Membership

The Governor shall remove from the Committee any member who does not support the District's approved candidate for International Office, or who has violated the rules of conduct for this Committee. (8/02)